CITY OF CORAL GABLES ANTI-CRIME COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION BY THE CORAL GABLES ANTI-CRIME COMMITTEE RECOMMENDING THAT THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES CITY COMMISSION CHANGE THE NAME OF THE ANTI-CRIME COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Anti-Crime Committee was re-established in 2014 and was reinstated in order to 1) to assist and advise the Police Department in all matters involving crime and traffic issues within the areas they represent by gathering information to be delivered directly to the Command Staff of the Police Department, and 2) to assist the Department in the dissemination of initiatives and reports originating from the Department back to the areas they represent and to the Commission as a whole; and

WHEREAS, during the December 2017 Anti-Crime Committee meeting it was discussed that the name of the Anti-Crime Committee should be changed to reflect the work of the Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Anti-Crime Committee recommends and requests that the City Commission formally change the name of the Committee to the Public Safety Advisory Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ANTI-CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the Coral Gables Anti-Crime Committee requests and recommends that the City Commission formally change the name of the Committee to the Public Safety Advisory Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CORAL GABLES ANTI-CRIME COMMITTEE ON THIS ____ DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

FRANK FERNANDEZ

MARIA CRUZ

SECRETARY TO THE BOARD

COMMITTEE CHAIR